

E

RECEIVED VIA PORTAL

byh

No. 91998-4

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CANDACE NOLL, individually and as Personal
Representative of the Estate of Donald Noll, Deceased,

Respondent,

v.

SPECIAL ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC.,

Petitioner

American Biltrite, Inc., *et al.*,

Defendants.

CORRECTED PETITIONER'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Michael B. King, WSBA No. 14405
Rory D. Cosgrove, WSBA No. 48647
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010
Telephone: (206) 622-8020
Facsimile: (206) 467-8215

*Attorneys for Petitioner Special
Electric Company, Inc.*

ORIGINAL

**filed via
PORTAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDICES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF ISSUES	5
IV. SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT	6
A. The Court of Appeals’ expansive interpretation of the stream-of-commerce doctrine eviscerates meaningful constitutional limits on specific personal jurisdiction in products-liability cases.	6
1. The Court of Appeals improperly relied on an outdated, out-of-state case that articulated an expansive form of the stream-of-commerce doctrine but which has since been abandoned by that state’s high court and effectively overruled by <i>World-Wide Volkswagen</i> and its progeny.....	10
2. The Court of Appeals improperly relied on the “hazardous character” of asbestos, and the volume of CertainTeed’s business with Washington, to find purposeful availment by Special Electric.....	13
3. The Court of Appeals failed to adhere to <i>McIntyre</i> and prior U.S. Supreme Court precedent.....	14
B. Requiring a plaintiff to show that a nonresident defendant components-parts supplier knew, expected, or was aware that its component parts will end up in the forum state to establish personal	

	<u>Page</u>
jurisdiction under the stream-of-commerce doctrine is consistent with <i>LG Electronics</i>	17
C. Absent a request for pertinent jurisdictional discovery, a trial court presented with a motion to dismiss under CR 12(b)(2) need not accept a plaintiff's jurisdictional allegations as verities when they are controverted by matters outside the pleadings.....	18
V. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Washington Cases	
<i>Access Rd. Builders v. Christenson Elec. Contracting Eng'g Co.</i> , 19 Wn. App. 477, 576 P.2d 71 (1978)	19
<i>MBM Fisheries, Inc. v. Bollinger Mach. Shop & Shipyard, Inc.</i> , 60 Wn. App. 414, 804 P.2d 627 (1991)	19, 20
<i>Noll v. Am. Bilrite, Inc.</i> , 188 Wn. App. 572, 355 P.3d 279 (2015).....	4, 5, 9, 13, 14, 15
<i>Puget Sound Bulb Exch. v. Metal Bldgs. Insulation, Inc.</i> , 9 Wn. App. 284, 513 P.2d 102 (1973)	19
<i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 113 Wn.2d 763, 783 P.2d 78 (1989)	6
<i>State of Washington v. AU Optronics</i> , 180 Wn. App. 903, 328 P.3d 919 (2014).....	6, 11
<i>State of Washington v. LG Electronics, Inc.</i> , 185 Wn. App. 394, 341 P.3d 346 (2015).....	18
<i>State of Washington v. LG Electronics, Inc.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 169, 375 P.3d 1035 (2014)	1, 2, 5, 8, 9, 17, 18, 19, 20
Other State Cases	
<i>Bristol-Meyers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 1 Cal. 5th 783, 377 P.3d 874, 888 (2016).....	7
<i>Gray v. Am. Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp.</i> , 22 Ill.2d 432, 176 N.E.2d 761 (1961)	10, 11, 12
<i>Russell v. SNFA</i> , ___ Ill.2d ___, 987 N.E.2d 778 (2013)	11
<i>Sutherland v. Brennan</i> , 321 Or. 520, 901 P.2d 240, 244-45 (1995)	6

Federal Cases

Asahi Metal Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Superior Court,
480 U.S. 102, 107 S. Ct. 1026,
94 L. Ed. 2d 92 (1987)5, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17

Daimler AG v. Bauman,
___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 744, 187 L. Ed. 2d 624 (2014) 7

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz,
471 U.S. 462, 105 S. Ct. 2174, 85 L. Ed. 2d 528 (1985)7, 8, 14

Fields v. Sedgwick Associated Risks, Ltd.,
796 F.2d 299 (9th Cir. 1986) 20

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,
564 U.S. 915, 131 S. Ct. 2846, 180 L. Ed. 2d 796 (2011) 6, 7

Hanson v. Denckla,
357 U.S. 235, 78 S. Ct. 1228, 2 L. Ed. 2d 1283 (1958) 8

Int'l Shoe Co. v. State of Washington,
326 U.S. 310, 66 S. Ct. 154, 90 L. Ed. 95 (1945)..... 7, 8

J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicaastro,
564 U.S. 873, 131 S. Ct. 2780,
180 L. Ed. 2d 765 (2011).....5, 6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16

Lambert v. California,
355 U.S. 225, 78 S. Ct. 240, 2 L. Ed. 2d 228 (1958) 12

Marks v. United States,
430 U.S. 188, 97 S. Ct. 990, 51 L. Ed. 2d 260 (1977) 14

Pac. Atl. Trading Co. v. M/V Main Express,
758 F.2d 1325 (9th Cir. 1985) 20

Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines,
897 F.2d 377 (9th Cir. 1990), *rev'd on other grounds*, 499
U.S. 585, 111 S.Ct. 1522, 113 L. Ed. 2d 622 (1991) 20

Page(s)

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286, 100 S. Ct. 559,
62 L. Ed. 2d 490 (1980).....6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16

Statutes and Court Rules

CR 12(b)(2)3, 5, 18
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 12(b)(2)..... 20
